粘度补偿
流量计 / 监测器
操作手册
型号: VKM
VKM
page 2 VKM K27/0224
1. 目录
1. 目录 ........................................................................................................................ 2

通过设备上的 QR 码或 www.kobold.com 获取操作说明、数据表、认证和更多信
息
12. 订货号
通过设备上的 QR 码或 www.kobold.com 获取操作说明、数据表、认证和更多信
息
13. 推荐备件
仅列出仪器部件和材料。根据仪器类型，可提供不同尺寸的部件（订购时请注明仪
器类型）。
1.1) 浮子 黄铜材质 5.1) N/O开关 (标准型)
1.2) 浮子 不锈钢 5.2) 转换开关 (标准型)
2.1) 槽形喷嘴 黄铜材质 5.3) N/O开关 Ex
2.2) 槽形喷嘴 不锈钢材质 5.4) N/O开关 (cCSAus)
3.1) 弹簧 不锈钢材质 5.5) 转换开关 (cCSAus)
4.1) O型圈 NBR
4.2) O型圈 FPM
14. 尺寸图
通过设备上的 QR 码或 www.kobold.com 获取操作说明、数据表、认证和更多信
息。
VKM
page 22 VKM K27/0224
15. 处置
注意!
• 避免介质污染部件对环境造成破坏
• 以环保方式处置设备和包装
• 遵守适用的国家和国际处置法规和环境法规
电池
含有污染物的电池上标有由划线的垃圾桶和重金属的化学符号（镉、汞、锂或铅）
组成的标志，重金属的化学符号对电池是否含有污染物起决定性作用:
Cd1 Hg2 Pb3 Li4
1. „Cd" 代表镉
2. „Hg" 代表汞
3. „Pb" 代表铅
4. „Li" 代表锂
电气和电子设备
VKM
VKM K27/0224 page 23
16. EU 符合性声明 (VKM)
We, KOBOLD Messring GmbH, Nordring 22-24, 65719 Hofheim, Germany,
declare under our sole responsibility that the product:
Flow Meter and Monitor Model VKM
to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the following EU directives
stated below:
2014/35/EU Low Voltage Directive
2011/65/EU RoHS (category 9)
2015/863/EU Delegated Directive (RoHS III)
Additionally for devices with compact or ADI electronics:
2014/30/EU EMC Directive
Also, the following standards are fulfilled:
EN 61010-1:2010 + A1:2019 + A1:2019/AC:2019
Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measuring control and laboratory
use – Part 1: general requirements
EN 60529:2014-09
Protection type through case (IP code)
DIN EN IEC 63000:2019
Technical documentation for the assessment of electrical and electronic products
with respect to the restriction of hazardous substances
Additionally for devices with compact or ADI electronics:
EN IEC 61326-1:2021
Electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use - EMC
requirements - Part 1: General requirements
Hofheim, 21 Feb. 2024
H. Volz  J. Burke
General Manager Compliance Manager
VKM
page 24 VKM K27/0224
17. UK 符合性声明 (VKM)
We, KOBOLD Messring GmbH, Nordring 22-24, 65719 Hofheim, Germany,
declare under our sole responsibility that the product:
Flow Meter and Monitor Model: VKM
to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the following UK directives
stated below:
S.I. 2016/1101 Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016
S.I. 2012/3032  The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances